














 

   

Appendix B – Detailed Floating Car Survey Worksheets 
 

Contains results for both “Before” and “After” Travel Time Surveys for Auto travel mode 

  



Corridor Summary - AM
Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

EB WB EB WB EB WB EB WB
Segment Name Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
Segment 1 ELM AVENUE TO COLLEGE AVENUE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 2 COLLEGE AVENUE TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 3 LAUREL GROVE AVENUE TO WOLFE GRADE 1 1
Segment 4 WOLFE GRADE TO BON AIR ROAD 1 1 1 1
Segment 5 BON AIR ROAD TO EL PORTAL 1 1 1
Segment 6 EL PORTAL TO LA CUESTA DRIVE 1 1 1
Segment 7 LA CUESTA DRIVE TO ELISEO DRIVE 1 1 1
Segment 8 ELISEO DRIVE TO US 101 SB RAMPS 1 1 1
Segment 9 US 101 SB RAMPS TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 US 101 NB RAMPS TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 11 LARKSPUR LANDING WEST TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST 1 1
Total number of stops 6 2 4 1 6 4 4 4
Average number of stops 5.00 EB
Average number of stops 2.75 WB
Probability of Stopping at a signal 0.50 50% EB

Run # 1 Run # 2 Run # 3 Run # 4

y pp g g
Probability of Stopping at a signal 0.28 28% WB

Average Signal Spacing 0.218 miles/signal or
1151 feet/signal

Average Speed (mph) 19.12 EB
22.21 WB

Average Free Speed (mph) 33.92 EB
33.35 WB

Average Signal Delay (sec) 222.25 EB
151.50 WB

Average Travel Time (sec) 501.25 EB
431.25 WB



Corridor Summary - MD
Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

EB WB EB WB EB WB EB WB
Segment Name Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
Segment 1 ELM AVENUE TO COLLEGE AVENUE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 2 COLLEGE AVENUE TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 3 LAUREL GROVE AVENUE TO WOLFE GRADE 1 1
Segment 4 WOLFE GRADE TO BON AIR ROAD 1 1
Segment 5 BON AIR ROAD TO EL PORTAL 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 6 EL PORTAL TO LA CUESTA DRIVE 1 1 1 1
Segment 7 LA CUESTA DRIVE TO ELISEO DRIVE 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 8 ELISEO DRIVE TO US 101 SB RAMPS 1 1 1 1
Segment 9 US 101 SB RAMPS TO US 101 NB RAMPS 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 10 US 101 NB RAMPS TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST 1
Segment 11 LARKSPUR LANDING WEST TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total number of stops 6 3 6 5 5 6 5 4
Average number of stops 5.50 EB
Average number of stops 4.50 WB
Probability of Stopping at a signal 0.55 55% EB

Run # 1 Run # 2 Run # 3 Run # 4

y pp g g
Probability of Stopping at a signal 0.45 45% WB

Average Signal Spacing 0.218 miles/signal or
1151 feet/signal

Average Speed (mph) 19.35 EB
21.21 WB

Average Free Speed (mph) 34.82 EB
34.62 WB

Average Signal Delay (sec) 217.00 EB
171.25 WB

Average Travel Time (sec) 488.00 EB
440.50 WB



Corridor Summary - PM
Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

EB WB EB WB EB WB EB WB
Segment Name Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop
Segment 1 ELM AVENUE TO COLLEGE AVENUE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 2 COLLEGE AVENUE TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE 1 1 1 1
Segment 3 LAUREL GROVE AVENUE TO WOLFE GRADE 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 4 WOLFE GRADE TO BON AIR ROAD 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 5 BON AIR ROAD TO EL PORTAL 1 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 6 EL PORTAL TO LA CUESTA DRIVE 1 1 1 1
Segment 7 LA CUESTA DRIVE TO ELISEO DRIVE 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 8 ELISEO DRIVE TO US 101 SB RAMPS 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 9 US 101 SB RAMPS TO US 101 NB RAMPS 1
Segment 10 US 101 NB RAMPS TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST 1 1 1 1 1
Segment 11 LARKSPUR LANDING WEST TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total number of stops 6 3 6 3 7 5 8 5
Average number of stops 6.75 EB
Average number of stops 4.00 WB
Probability of Stopping at a signal 0.68 68% EB

Run # 1 Run # 2 Run # 3 Run # 4

y pp g g
Probability of Stopping at a signal 0.40 40% WB

Average Signal Spacing 0.218 miles/signal or
1151 feet/signal

Average Speed (mph) 15.23 EB
18.86 WB

Average Free Speed (mph) 33.71 EB
34.56 WB

Average Signal Delay (sec) 346.00 EB
235.00 WB

Average Travel Time (sec) 627.75 EB
506.75 WB



7-9 EB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 8:18am Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 21 126 105 3.00 18.02 555.00

2 0.45 49 61 12 26.60 33.12 2380.00

3 0.14 31 68 37 7.37 16.17 735.00

4 0.30 33 66 33 16.53 33.06 1600.00

5 0.33 33 59 26 19.93 35.64 1725.00

6 0.18 23 23 0 28.46 28.46 960.00

7 0.31 20 55 35 20.14 55.40 1625.00

8 0.31 37 37 0 30.41 30.41 1650.00

9 0.06 5 5 0 42.27 42.27 310.00

10 0.17 20 32 12 19.18 30.68 900.00

11 0.26 26 26 0 36.06 36.06 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 298 558 260 16.88 31.61

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

11/11/2011 4 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 8:35am Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 28 54 26 7.01 13.51 555.00
2 0.45 45 64 19 25.36 36.06 2380.00
3 0.14 20 20 0 25.06 25.06 735.00
4 0.30 37 37 0 29.48 29.48 1600.00
5 0.33 35 35 0 33.60 33.60 1725.00
6 0.18 17 80 63 8.18 38.50 960.00

7 0.31 34 34 0 32.59 32.59 1625.00

8 0.31 35 60 25 18.75 32.14 1650.00

9 0.06 9 9 0 23.48 23.48 310.00

10 0.17 19 41 22 14.97 32.30 900.00
11 0.26 14 14 0 66.96 66.96 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 293 448 155 21.03 32.15

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD

Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

11/11/2011 4 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



7-9 EB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 8:52am Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 18 60 42 6.31 21.02 555.00

2 0.45 47 54 7 30.05 34.53 2380.00

3 0.14 12 36 24 13.92 41.76 735.00

4 0.30 32 32 0 34.09 34.09 1600.00

5 0.33 25 42 17 28.00 47.05 1725.00

6 0.18 16 64 48 10.23 40.91 960.00

7 0.31 11 132 121 8.39 100.72 1625.00

8 0.31 33 33 0 34.09 34.09 1650.00

9 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00

10 0.17 20 51 31 12.03 30.68 900.00

11 0.26 29 63 34 14.88 32.33 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 250 574 324 16.41 37.68

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 9:12AM Direction: EB

11/11/2011 5 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 19 48 29 7.88 19.92 555.00
2 0.45 44 88 44 18.44 36.88 2380.00
3 0.14 13 13 0 38.55 38.55 735.00
4 0.30 34 34 0 32.09 32.09 1600.00
5 0.33 33 33 0 35.64 35.64 1725.00
6 0.18 13 59 46 11.09 50.35 960.00
7 0.31 33 51 18 21.72 33.57 1625.00

8 0.31 36 36 0 31.25 31.25 1650.00

9 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00
10 0.17 16 29 13 21.16 38.35 900.00

11 0.26 27 27 0 34.72 34.72 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 275 425 150 22.16 34.25

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

11/11/2011 5 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



7-9 WB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 8:07am Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 38 38 0 24.67 24.67 1375.00

2 0.17 25 25 0 24.55 24.55 900.00

3 0.06 9 9 0 23.48 23.48 310.00

4 0.28 32 73 41 14.01 31.96 1500.00

5 0.31 32 32 0 34.62 34.62 1625.00

6 0.18 17 17 0 38.50 38.50 960.00

7 0.33 31 31 0 37.94 37.94 1725.00

8 0.30 10 217 207 5.03 109.09 1600.00

9 0.14 19 19 0 26.38 26.38 735.00

10 0.45 60 60 0 27.05 27.05 2380.00

11 0.11 11 11 0 34.40 34.40 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 284 532 248 17.51 32.81

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

11/11/2011 6 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 8:27am Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 29 90 61 10.42 32.33 1375.00
2 0.17 18 18 0 34.09 34.09 900.00
3 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00
4 0.28 30 30 0 34.09 34.09 1500.00
5 0.31 35 35 0 31.66 31.66 1625.00
6 0.18 20 20 0 32.73 32.73 960.00

7 0.33 33 33 0 35.64 35.64 1725.00

8 0.30 36 36 0 30.30 30.30 1600.00

9 0.14 16 16 0 31.32 31.32 735.00

10 0.45 49 62 13 26.17 33.12 2380.00
11 0.11 16 16 0 23.65 23.65 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 289 363 74 25.67 32.24

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE

Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

11/11/2011 6 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



7-9 WB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 8:44AM Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 31 113 82 8.30 30.24 1375.00

2 0.17 17 33 16 18.60 36.10 900.00

3 0.06 9 9 0 23.48 23.48 310.00

4 0.28 22 61 39 16.77 46.49 1500.00

5 0.31 37 37 0 29.94 29.94 1625.00

6 0.18 21 21 0 31.17 31.17 960.00

7 0.33 34 34 0 34.59 34.59 1725.00

8 0.30 32 70 38 15.58 34.09 1600.00

9 0.14 19 19 0 26.38 26.38 735.00

10 0.45 48 57 9 28.47 33.81 2380.00

11 0.11 14 14 0 27.03 27.03 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 284 468 184 19.91 32.81

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 9:04AM Direction: WB

11/11/2011 7 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 28 41 13 22.87 33.48 1375.00
2 0.17 9 21 12 29.22 68.18 900.00
3 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00
4 0.28 32 69 37 14.82 31.96 1500.00
5 0.31 26 38 12 29.16 42.61 1625.00
6 0.18 19 19 0 34.45 34.45 960.00
7 0.33 32 32 0 36.75 36.75 1725.00

8 0.30 32 32 0 34.09 34.09 1600.00

9 0.14 15 15 0 33.41 33.41 735.00
10 0.45 54 54 0 30.05 30.05 2380.00

11 0.11 8 34 26 11.13 47.30 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 262 362 100 25.74 35.56

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

11/11/2011 7 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



EB AM Peak Travel Time Run 1, 8:18am

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 21 21 2 6 126 105 21 126 Five pedestrians from north to south on east approach. Traffic queued for WBLT into WBT lane.
Laurel Grove Avenue 2 55 175 3 7 187 12 49 187 Four pedestrians crossing on west approach.
Wolfe Grade 3 38 218 4 15 255 37 31 255
Bon Air Road 4 48 288 5 21 321 33 33 321
El Portal 5 54 354 6 20 380 26 33 380
La Cuesta Drive 6 43 403 6 43 403 0 23 403
Eliseo Drive 7 3 423 7 38 458 35 20 458
US 101 SB Ramps 8 15 495 8 15 495 0 37 495
US 101 NB Ramps 8 20 500 8 20 500 0 5 500
Larkspur Landing West 8 40 520 8 52 532 12 20 532
Larkspur Landing East 9 18 558 9 18 558 0 26 558

WB AM Peak Travel Time Run 1, 8:07am

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 38 38 0 38 38 0 38 38
US 101 NB Ramps 1 3 63 1 3 63 0 25 63
US 101 SB Ramps 1 12 72 1 12 72 0 9 72 Traffic queued WBLT onto US 101 SB Ramps.
Eliseo Drive 1 44 104 2 25 145 41 32 145
La Cuesta Drive 2 57 177 2 57 177 0 32 177
El Portal 3 14 194 3 14 194 0 17 194
Bon Air 3 45 225 3 45 225 0 31 225
Wolfe Grade 3 55 235 7 22 442 207 10 442 Traffic queued from Wolfe Grade.
Laurel Grove 7 41 461 7 41 461 0 19 461
College Avenue 8 41 521 8 41 521 0 60 521
Elm Avenue 8 52 532 8 52 532 0 11 532

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

EB AM Peak Travel Time Run 2, 8:35am

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 28 28 0 54 54 26 28 54
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 39 99 1 58 118 19 45 118
Wolfe Grade 2 18 138 2 18 138 0 20 138
Bon Air Road 2 55 175 2 55 175 0 37 175
El Portal 3 30 210 3 30 210 0 35 210
La Cuesta Drive 3 47 227 4 50 290 63 17 290 Pedestrian from north to south on east approach.
Eliseo Drive 5 24 324 5 24 324 0 34 324
US 101 SB Ramps 5 59 359 6 24 384 25 35 384
US 101 NB Ramps 6 33 393 6 33 393 0 9 393
Larkspur Landing West 6 52 412 7 14 434 22 19 434
Larkspur Landing East 7 28 448 7 28 448 0 14 448

WB AM Peak Travel Time Run 2, 8:27am

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 29 29 1 30 90 61 29 90
US 101 NB Ramps 1 48 108 1 48 108 0 18 108
US 101 SB Ramps 1 55 115 1 55 115 0 7 115
Eliseo Drive 2 25 145 2 25 145 0 30 145
La Cuesta Drive 3 0 180 3 0 180 0 35 180
El Portal 3 20 200 3 20 200 0 20 200
Bon Air 3 53 233 3 53 233 0 33 233
Wolfe Grade 4 29 269 4 29 269 0 36 269
Laurel Grove 4 45 285 4 45 285 0 16 285
College Avenue 5 34 334 5 47 347 13 49 347
Elm Avenue 6 3 363 6 3 363 0 16 363

EB AM Peak Travel Time Run 3, 8:52am

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive DepartIntersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 18 18 1 0 60 42 18 60
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 47 107 1 54 114 7 47 114
Wolfe Grade 2 6 126 2 30 150 24 12 150
Bon Air Road 3 2 182 3 2 182 0 32 182
El Portal 3 27 207 3 44 224 17 25 224
La Cuesta Drive 4 0 240 4 48 288 48 16 288
Eliseo Drive 4 59 299 7 0 420 121 11 420 Two cycle lengths to get thru Eliseo.
US 101 SB Ramps 7 33 453 7 33 453 0 33 453
US 101 NB Ramps 7 40 460 7 40 460 0 7 460
Larkspur Landing West 8 0 480 8 31 511 31 20 511
Larkspur Landing East 9 0 540 9 34 574 34 29 574 Bicyclist crossing from south to north on west approach. Then from west to east on north approach.

WB AM Peak Travel Time Run 3, 8:44AM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 31 31 1 53 113 82 31 113
US 101 NB Ramps 2 10 130 2 26 146 16 17 146 Traffic queued for WBLT onto US 101 SB Ramps.
US 101 SB Ramps 2 35 155 2 35 155 0 9 155
Eliseo Drive 2 57 177 3 36 216 39 22 216
La Cuesta Drive 4 13 253 4 13 253 0 37 253
El Portal 4 34 274 4 34 274 0 21 274
Bon Air 5 8 308 5 8 308 0 34 308
Wolfe Grade 5 40 340 6 18 378 38 32 378
Laurel Grove 6 37 397 6 37 397 0 19 397
College Avenue 7 25 445 7 34 454 9 48 454
Elm Avenue 7 48 468 7 48 468 0 14 468

EB AM Peak Travel Time Run 4, 9:12AM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 19 19 0 48 48 29 19 48
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 32 92 2 16 136 44 44 136 Pedestrian crossing from north to south on west approach

Arrive Depart

e epa t

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Laurel Grove Avenue 1 32 92 2 16 136 44 44 136 Pedestrian crossing from north to south on west approach.
Wolfe Grade 2 29 149 2 29 149 0 13 149
Bon Air Road 3 3 183 3 3 183 0 34 183
El Portal 3 36 216 3 36 216 0 33 216
La Cuesta Drive 3 49 229 4 35 275 46 13 275 Pedestrian crossing from south to north on east approach.
Eliseo Drive 5 8 308 5 26 326 18 33 326
US 101 SB Ramps 6 2 362 6 2 362 0 36 362
US 101 NB Ramps 6 9 369 6 9 369 0 7 369
Larkspur Landing West 6 25 385 6 38 398 13 16 398
Larkspur Landing East 7 5 425 7 5 425 0 27 425

WB AM Peak Travel Time Run 4, 9:04AM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 28 28 0 41 41 13 28 41
US 101 NB Ramps 0 50 50 1 2 62 12 9 62
US 101 SB Ramps 1 9 69 1 9 69 0 7 69
Eliseo Drive 1 41 101 2 18 138 37 32 138
La Cuesta Drive 2 44 164 2 56 176 12 26 176
El Portal 3 15 195 3 15 195 0 19 195
Bon Air 3 47 227 3 47 227 0 32 227
Wolfe Grade 4 19 259 4 19 259 0 32 259
Laurel Grove 4 34 274 4 34 274 0 15 274
College Avenue 5 28 328 5 28 328 0 54 328
Elm Avenue 5 36 336 6 2 362 26 8 362

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart



11-1 EB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:06PM Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 14 52 38 7.28 27.03 555.00

2 0.45 51 69 18 23.52 31.82 2380.00

3 0.14 22 22 0 22.78 22.78 735.00

4 0.30 37 37 0 29.48 29.48 1600.00

5 0.33 28 51 23 23.06 42.00 1725.00

6 0.18 11 33 22 19.83 59.50 960.00

7 0.31 24 80 56 13.85 46.16 1625.00

8 0.31 27 42 15 26.79 41.67 1650.00

9 0.06 6 6 0 35.23 35.23 310.00

10 0.17 15 30 15 20.45 40.91 900.00

11 0.26 26 26 0 36.06 36.06 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 261 448 187 21.03 36.09

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

11/11/2011 9 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:23PM Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 24 80 56 4.73 15.77 555.00
2 0.45 47 74 27 21.93 34.53 2380.00
3 0.14 12 24 12 20.88 41.76 735.00
4 0.30 23 37 14 29.48 47.43 1600.00
5 0.33 35 35 0 33.60 33.60 1725.00
6 0.18 21 21 0 31.17 31.17 960.00

7 0.31 16 126 110 8.79 69.25 1625.00

8 0.31 34 34 0 33.09 33.09 1650.00

9 0.06 4 27 23 7.83 52.84 310.00

10 0.17 22 22 0 27.89 27.89 900.00
11 0.26 23 33 10 28.41 40.76 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 261 513 252 18.36 36.09

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD

Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

11/11/2011 9 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



11-1 EB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:41PM Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 25 56 31 6.76 15.14 555.00

2 0.45 56 56 0 28.98 28.98 2380.00

3 0.14 16 16 0 31.32 31.32 735.00

4 0.30 34 79 45 13.81 32.09 1600.00

5 0.33 36 36 0 32.67 32.67 1725.00

6 0.18 13 52 39 12.59 50.35 960.00

7 0.31 24 102 78 10.86 46.16 1625.00

8 0.31 34 34 0 33.09 33.09 1650.00

9 0.06 7 18 11 11.74 30.19 310.00

10 0.17 18 18 0 34.09 34.09 900.00

11 0.26 27 38 11 24.67 34.72 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 290 505 215 18.65 32.48

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:59PM Direction: EB

11/11/2011 10 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 18 70 52 5.41 21.02 555.00
2 0.45 57 57 0 28.47 28.47 2380.00
3 0.14 16 53 37 9.46 31.32 735.00
4 0.30 37 37 0 29.48 29.48 1600.00
5 0.33 33 33 0 35.64 35.64 1725.00
6 0.18 11 22 11 29.75 59.50 960.00
7 0.31 19 111 92 9.98 58.31 1625.00

8 0.31 33 33 0 34.09 34.09 1650.00

9 0.06 5 13 8 16.26 42.27 310.00
10 0.17 21 21 0 29.22 29.22 900.00

11 0.26 22 36 14 26.04 42.61 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 272 486 214 19.38 34.63

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

11/11/2011 10 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



11-1 WB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 11:58am Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 30 38 8 24.67 31.25 1375.00

2 0.17 17 17 0 36.10 36.10 900.00

3 0.06 8 8 0 26.42 26.42 310.00

4 0.28 27 27 0 37.88 37.88 1500.00

5 0.31 21 93 72 11.91 52.76 1625.00

6 0.18 20 20 0 32.73 32.73 960.00

7 0.33 32 32 0 36.75 36.75 1725.00

8 0.30 30 30 0 36.36 36.36 1600.00

9 0.14 15 72 57 6.96 33.41 735.00

10 0.45 52 52 0 31.21 31.21 2380.00

11 0.11 10 43 33 8.80 37.84 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 262 432 170 21.57 35.56

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

11/11/2011 11 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:15PM Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 55 55 0 17.05 17.05 1375.00
2 0.17 12 28 16 21.92 51.14 900.00
3 0.06 6 6 0 35.23 35.23 310.00
4 0.28 40 40 0 25.57 25.57 1500.00
5 0.31 20 50 30 22.16 55.40 1625.00
6 0.18 11 38 27 17.22 59.50 960.00

7 0.33 26 58 32 20.28 45.24 1725.00

8 0.30 34 93 59 11.73 32.09 1600.00

9 0.14 17 17 0 29.48 29.48 735.00

10 0.45 46 46 0 35.28 35.28 2380.00
11 0.11 11 11 0 34.40 34.40 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 278 442 164 21.08 33.51

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE

Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE
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11-1 WB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:33PM Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 35 44 9 21.31 26.79 1375.00

2 0.17 15 26 11 23.60 40.91 900.00

3 0.06 10 10 0 21.14 21.14 310.00

4 0.28 35 35 0 29.22 29.22 1500.00

5 0.31 24 64 40 17.31 46.16 1625.00

6 0.18 18 18 0 36.36 36.36 960.00

7 0.33 33 57 24 20.63 35.64 1725.00

8 0.30 26 48 22 22.73 41.96 1600.00

9 0.14 13 31 18 16.17 38.55 735.00

10 0.45 50 50 0 32.45 32.45 2380.00

11 0.11 14 29 15 13.05 27.03 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 273 412 139 22.61 34.13

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 12:50PM Direction: WB

11/11/2011 12 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 40 78 38 12.02 23.44 1375.00
2 0.17 15 39 24 15.73 40.91 900.00
3 0.06 9 9 0 23.48 23.48 310.00
4 0.28 37 37 0 27.64 27.64 1500.00
5 0.31 17 85 68 13.03 65.17 1625.00
6 0.18 19 19 0 34.45 34.45 960.00
7 0.33 33 33 0 35.64 35.64 1725.00

8 0.30 23 63 40 17.32 47.43 1600.00

9 0.14 16 16 0 31.32 31.32 735.00
10 0.45 49 49 0 33.12 33.12 2380.00

11 0.11 6 48 42 7.88 63.07 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 264 476 212 19.57 35.29

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE
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EB MD Peak Travel Time Run 1, 12:06PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 14 14 0 52 52 38 14 52 Pedestrian crossing from east to west on south approach.
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 43 103 2 1 121 18 51 121
Wolfe Grade 2 23 143 2 23 143 0 22 143
Bon Air Road 3 0 180 3 0 180 0 37 180
El Portal 3 28 208 3 51 231 23 28 231
La Cuesta Drive 4 2 242 4 24 264 22 11 264
Eliseo Drive 4 48 288 5 44 344 56 24 344
US 101 SB Ramps 6 11 371 6 26 386 15 27 386
US 101 NB Ramps 6 32 392 6 32 392 0 6 392
Larkspur Landing West 6 47 407 7 2 422 15 15 422
Larkspur Landing East 7 28 448 7 28 448 0 26 448

WB MD Peak Travel Time Run 1, 11:58am

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 30 30 0 38 38 8 30 38
US 101 NB Ramps 0 55 55 0 55 55 0 17 55
US 101 SB Ramps 1 3 63 1 3 63 0 8 63
Eliseo Drive 1 30 90 1 30 90 0 27 90
La Cuesta Drive 1 51 111 3 3 183 72 21 183
El Portal 3 23 203 3 23 203 0 20 203
Bon Air 3 55 235 3 55 235 0 32 235
Wolfe Grade 4 25 265 4 25 265 0 30 265
Laurel Grove 4 40 280 5 37 337 57 15 337
College Avenue 6 29 389 6 29 389 0 52 389
Elm Avenue 6 39 399 7 12 432 33 10 432 Pedestrian crossing from north to south on east approach.

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

EB MD Peak Travel Time Run 2, 12:23PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 24 24 1 20 80 56 24 80
Laurel Grove Avenue 2 7 127 2 34 154 27 47 154
Wolfe Grade 2 46 166 2 58 178 12 12 178
Bon Air Road 3 21 201 3 35 215 14 23 215
El Portal 4 10 250 4 10 250 0 35 250
La Cuesta Drive 4 31 271 4 31 271 0 21 271
Eliseo Drive 4 47 287 6 37 397 110 16 397 Three pedestrians crossing from south to north on west approach.
US 101 SB Ramps 7 11 431 7 11 431 0 34 431
US 101 NB Ramps 7 15 435 7 38 458 23 4 458
Larkspur Landing West 8 0 480 8 0 480 0 22 480
Larkspur Landing East 8 23 503 8 33 513 10 23 513

WB MD Peak Travel Time Run 2, 12:15PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 55 55 0 55 55 0 55 55
US 101 NB Ramps 1 7 67 1 23 83 16 12 83
US 101 SB Ramps 1 29 89 1 29 89 0 6 89
Eliseo Drive 2 9 129 2 9 129 0 40 129
La Cuesta Drive 2 29 149 2 59 179 30 20 179
El Portal 3 10 190 3 37 217 27 11 217
Bon Air 4 3 243 4 35 275 32 26 275
Wolfe Grade 5 9 309 6 8 368 59 34 368
Laurel Grove 6 25 385 6 25 385 0 17 385
College Avenue 7 11 431 7 11 431 0 46 431
Elm Avenue 7 22 442 7 22 442 0 11 442

EB MD Peak Travel Time Run 3, 12:41PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 25 25 0 56 56 31 25 56
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 52 112 1 52 112 0 56 112
Wolfe Grade 2 8 128 2 8 128 0 16 128
Bon Air Road 2 42 162 3 27 207 45 34 207 Pedestrian crossing from east to west on south approach.
El Portal 4 3 243 4 3 243 0 36 243
La Cuesta Drive 4 16 256 4 55 295 39 13 295
Eliseo Drive 5 19 319 6 37 397 78 24 397
US 101 SB Ramps 7 11 431 7 11 431 0 34 431
US 101 NB Ramps 7 18 438 7 29 449 11 7 449
Larkspur Landing West 7 47 467 7 47 467 0 18 467
Larkspur Landing East 8 14 494 8 25 505 11 27 505

WB MD Peak Travel Time Run 3, 12:33PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 35 35 0 44 44 9 35 44
US 101 NB Ramps 0 59 59 1 10 70 11 15 70
US 101 SB Ramps 1 20 80 1 20 80 0 10 80
Eliseo Drive 1 55 115 1 55 115 0 35 115
La Cuesta Drive 2 19 139 2 59 179 40 24 179
El Portal 3 17 197 3 17 197 0 18 197
Bon Air 3 50 230 4 14 254 24 33 254
Wolfe Grade 4 40 280 5 2 302 22 26 302
Laurel Grove 5 15 315 5 33 333 18 13 333
College Avenue 6 23 383 6 23 383 0 50 383
Elm Avenue 6 37 397 6 52 412 15 14 412 Pedestrian crossing north to south on east approach.

EB MD Peak Travel Time Run 4, 12:59PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 18 18 1 10 70 52 18 70
Laurel Grove Avenue 2 7 127 2 7 127 0 57 127

e epa t

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Laurel Grove Avenue 2 7 127 2 7 127 0 57 127
Wolfe Grade 2 23 143 3 0 180 37 16 180
Bon Air Road 3 37 217 3 37 217 0 37 217
El Portal 4 10 250 4 10 250 0 33 250
La Cuesta Drive 4 21 261 4 32 272 11 11 272
Eliseo Drive 4 51 291 6 23 383 92 19 383
US 101 SB Ramps 6 56 416 6 56 416 0 33 416
US 101 NB Ramps 7 1 421 7 9 429 8 5 429
Larkspur Landing West 7 30 450 7 30 450 0 21 450
Larkspur Landing East 7 52 472 8 6 486 14 22 486

WB MD Peak Travel Time Run 4, 12:50PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 40 40 1 18 78 38 40 78
US 101 NB Ramps 1 33 93 1 57 117 24 15 117
US 101 SB Ramps 2 6 126 2 6 126 0 9 126
Eliseo Drive 2 43 163 2 43 163 0 37 163
La Cuesta Drive 3 0 180 4 8 248 68 17 248
El Portal 4 27 267 4 27 267 0 19 267
Bon Air 5 0 300 5 0 300 0 33 300
Wolfe Grade 5 23 323 6 3 363 40 23 363
Laurel Grove 6 19 379 6 19 379 0 16 379
College Avenue 7 8 428 7 8 428 0 49 428
Elm Avenue 7 14 434 7 56 476 42 6 476 Pedestrian crossing from north to south on east approach.

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard



4-6 EB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 4:31PM Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 22 47 25 8.05 17.20 555.00

2 0.45 59 59 0 27.50 27.50 2380.00

3 0.14 15 66 51 7.59 33.41 735.00

4 0.30 35 50 15 21.82 31.17 1600.00

5 0.33 33 33 0 35.64 35.64 1725.00

6 0.18 21 64 43 10.23 31.17 960.00

7 0.31 36 87 51 12.74 30.78 1625.00

8 0.31 37 59 22 19.07 30.41 1650.00

9 0.06 10 10 0 21.14 21.14 310.00

10 0.17 23 38 15 16.15 26.68 900.00

11 0.26 28 44 16 21.31 33.48 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 319 557 238 16.91 29.53

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

11/11/2011 14 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 4:51pm Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 21 64 43 5.91 18.02 555.00
2 0.45 53 53 0 30.62 30.62 2380.00
3 0.14 15 47 32 10.66 33.41 735.00
4 0.30 33 57 24 19.14 33.06 1600.00
5 0.33 34 34 0 34.59 34.59 1725.00
6 0.18 20 77 57 8.50 32.73 960.00

7 0.31 23 61 38 18.16 48.17 1625.00

8 0.31 35 55 20 20.45 32.14 1650.00

9 0.06 9 9 0 23.48 23.48 310.00

10 0.17 21 64 43 9.59 29.22 900.00
11 0.26 28 28 0 33.48 33.48 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 292 549 257 17.16 32.26

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD

Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

11/11/2011 14 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



4-6 EB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 5:12pm Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 19 47 28 8.05 19.92 555.00

2 0.45 49 88 39 18.44 33.12 2380.00

3 0.14 10 39 29 12.85 50.11 735.00

4 0.30 35 35 0 31.17 31.17 1600.00

5 0.33 28 98 70 12.00 42.00 1725.00

6 0.18 11 32 21 20.45 59.50 960.00

7 0.31 38 139 101 7.97 29.16 1625.00

8 0.31 35 35 0 32.14 32.14 1650.00

9 0.06 8 18 10 11.74 26.42 310.00

10 0.17 19 19 0 32.30 32.30 900.00

11 0.26 13 130 117 7.21 72.12 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 265 680 415 13.85 35.54

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 5:35pm Direction: EB

11/11/2011 15 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 15 42 27 9.01 25.23 555.00
2 0.45 51 67 16 24.22 31.82 2380.00
3 0.14 17 55 38 9.11 29.48 735.00
4 0.30 28 53 25 20.58 38.96 1600.00
5 0.33 33 42 9 28.00 35.64 1725.00
6 0.18 14 78 64 8.39 46.75 960.00
7 0.31 35 102 67 10.86 31.66 1625.00

8 0.31 33 40 7 28.13 34.09 1650.00

9 0.06 10 10 0 21.14 21.14 310.00
10 0.17 6 122 116 5.03 102.27 900.00

11 0.26 9 114 105 8.22 104.17 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 251 725 474 12.99 37.53

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

11/11/2011 15 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



4-6 WB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 4:25PM Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 33 59 26 15.89 28.41 1375.00

2 0.17 21 34 13 18.05 29.22 900.00

3 0.06 10 10 0 21.14 21.14 310.00

4 0.28 29 29 0 35.27 35.27 1500.00

5 0.31 24 56 32 19.78 46.16 1625.00

6 0.18 22 22 0 29.75 29.75 960.00

7 0.33 33 33 0 35.64 35.64 1725.00

8 0.30 30 30 0 36.36 36.36 1600.00

9 0.14 15 15 0 33.41 33.41 735.00

10 0.45 42 75 33 21.64 38.64 2380.00

11 0.11 24 24 0 15.77 15.77 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 283 387 104 24.08 32.92

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

11/11/2011 16 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 4:42PM Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 49 105 56 8.93 19.13 1375.00
2 0.17 19 19 0 32.30 32.30 900.00
3 0.06 8 8 0 26.42 26.42 310.00
4 0.28 35 105 70 9.74 29.22 1500.00
5 0.31 30 70 40 15.83 36.93 1625.00
6 0.18 19 19 0 34.45 34.45 960.00

7 0.33 32 32 0 36.75 36.75 1725.00

8 0.30 30 30 0 36.36 36.36 1600.00

9 0.14 17 17 0 29.48 29.48 735.00

10 0.45 48 48 0 33.81 33.81 2380.00
11 0.11 19 44 25 8.60 19.92 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 306 497 191 18.75 30.45

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE

Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

11/11/2011 16 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



4-6 WB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 5:01pm Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 32 136 104 6.89 29.30 1375.00

2 0.17 25 25 0 24.55 24.55 900.00

3 0.06 4 18 14 11.74 52.84 310.00

4 0.28 23 61 38 16.77 44.47 1500.00

5 0.31 20 115 95 9.63 55.40 1625.00

6 0.18 20 20 0 32.73 32.73 960.00

7 0.33 32 32 0 36.75 36.75 1725.00

8 0.30 22 51 29 21.39 49.59 1600.00

9 0.14 15 15 0 33.41 33.41 735.00

10 0.45 52 74 22 21.93 31.21 2380.00

11 0.11 10 25 15 15.14 37.84 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 255 572 317 16.29 36.54

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Thursday Date: 10/20/11 Time: 5:26pm Direction: WB

11/11/2011 17 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 46 80 34 11.72 20.38 1375.00
2 0.17 16 30 14 20.45 38.35 900.00
3 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00
4 0.28 33 33 0 30.99 30.99 1500.00
5 0.31 25 60 35 18.47 44.32 1625.00
6 0.18 21 21 0 31.17 31.17 960.00
7 0.33 19 51 32 23.06 61.90 1725.00

8 0.30 9 208 199 5.24 121.21 1600.00

9 0.14 16 16 0 31.32 31.32 735.00
10 0.45 45 45 0 36.06 36.06 2380.00

11 0.11 6 20 14 18.92 63.07 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 243 571 328 16.32 38.34

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

11/11/2011 17 of 18 Sir Francis Drake Before



EB PM Peak Travel Time Run 1, 4:31PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 22 22 0 47 47 25 22 47
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 46 106 1 46 106 0 59 106
Wolfe Grade 2 1 121 2 52 172 51 15 172
Bon Air Road 3 27 207 3 42 222 15 35 222
El Portal 4 15 255 4 15 255 0 33 255
La Cuesta Drive 4 36 276 5 19 319 43 21 319
Eliseo Drive 5 55 355 6 46 406 51 36 406
US 101 SB Ramps 7 23 443 7 45 465 22 37 465
US 101 NB Ramps 7 55 475 7 55 475 0 10 475
Larkspur Landing West 8 18 498 8 33 513 15 23 513
Larkspur Landing East 9 1 541 9 17 557 16 28 557

WB PM Peak Travel Time Run 1, 4:25PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 33 33 0 59 59 26 33 59
US 101 NB Ramps 1 20 80 1 33 93 13 21 93
US 101 SB Ramps 1 43 103 1 43 103 0 10 103
Eliseo Drive 2 12 132 2 12 132 0 29 132
La Cuesta Drive 2 36 156 3 8 188 32 24 188
El Portal 3 30 210 3 30 210 0 22 210
Bon Air 4 3 243 4 3 243 0 33 243
Wolfe Grade 4 33 273 4 33 273 0 30 273
Laurel Grove 4 48 288 4 48 288 0 15 288
College Avenue 5 30 330 6 3 363 33 42 363
Elm Avenue 6 27 387 6 27 387 0 24 387

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

EB PM Peak Travel Time Run 2, 4:51pm

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 21 21 1 4 64 43 21 64
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 57 117 1 57 117 0 53 117
Wolfe Grade 2 12 132 2 44 164 32 15 164
Bon Air Road 3 17 197 3 41 221 24 33 221
El Portal 4 15 255 4 15 255 0 34 255
La Cuesta Drive 4 35 275 5 32 332 57 20 332
Eliseo Drive 5 55 355 6 33 393 38 23 393
US 101 SB Ramps 7 8 428 7 28 448 20 35 448
US 101 NB Ramps 7 37 457 7 37 457 0 9 457
Larkspur Landing West 7 58 478 8 41 521 43 21 521 Bicyclist crossing from east to west on south approach.
Larkspur Landing East 9 9 549 9 9 549 0 28 549

WB PM Peak Travel Time Run 2, 4:42PM

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pedestrian crossing from west to east on north approach.
Larkspur Landing West 0 49 49 1 45 105 56 49 105 Pedestrian and bicyclist crossing from south to north on east approach.
US 101 NB Ramps 2 4 124 2 4 124 0 19 124
US 101 SB Ramps 2 12 132 2 12 132 0 8 132
Eliseo Drive 2 47 167 3 57 237 70 35 237 Two pedestrians crossing from south to north on west approach.
La Cuesta Drive 4 27 267 5 7 307 40 30 307
El Portal 5 26 326 5 26 326 0 19 326
Bon Air 5 58 358 5 58 358 0 32 358
Wolfe Grade 6 28 388 6 28 388 0 30 388
Laurel Grove 6 45 405 6 45 405 0 17 405
College Avenue 7 33 453 7 33 453 0 48 453
Elm Avenue 7 52 472 8 17 497 25 19 497 Pedestrian crossing from north to south on east approach.

EB PM Peak Travel Time Run 3, 5:12pm

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 19 19 0 47 47 28 19 47
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 36 96 2 15 135 39 49 135
Wolfe Grade 2 25 145 2 54 174 29 10 174
Bon Air Road 3 29 209 3 29 209 0 35 209
El Portal 3 57 237 5 7 307 70 28 307
La Cuesta Drive 5 18 318 5 39 339 21 11 339
Eliseo Drive 6 17 377 7 58 478 101 38 478
US 101 SB Ramps 8 33 513 8 33 513 0 35 513
US 101 NB Ramps 8 41 521 8 51 531 10 8 531
Larkspur Landing West 9 10 550 9 10 550 0 19 550
Larkspur Landing East 9 23 563 11 20 680 117 13 680 Traffic queued from I-580 east on-ramp.

WB PM Peak Travel Time Run 3, 5:01pm

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pedestrian crossing from north to south on west approach.
Larkspur Landing West 0 32 32 2 16 136 104 32 136 Six pedestrians and one bicyclist cross from south to north on east approach. Then peds from east to west on north.
US 101 NB Ramps 2 41 161 2 41 161 0 25 161
US 101 SB Ramps 2 45 165 2 59 179 14 4 179
Eliseo Drive 3 22 202 4 0 240 38 23 240
La Cuesta Drive 4 20 260 5 55 355 95 20 355
El Portal 6 15 375 6 15 375 0 20 375
Bon Air 6 47 407 6 47 407 0 32 407
Wolfe Grade 7 9 429 7 38 458 29 22 458
Laurel Grove 7 53 473 7 53 473 0 15 473
College Avenue 8 45 525 9 7 547 22 52 547
Elm Avenue 9 17 557 9 32 572 15 10 572

EB PM Peak Travel Time Run 4, 5:35pm

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 15 15 0 42 42 27 15 42 Pedestrian crossing from west to east on south approach.
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 33 93 1 49 109 16 51 109

e epa t

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Arrive Depart

Laurel Grove Avenue 1 33 93 1 49 109 16 51 109
Wolfe Grade 2 6 126 2 44 164 38 17 164
Bon Air Road 3 12 192 3 37 217 25 28 217
El Portal 4 10 250 4 19 259 9 33 259
La Cuesta Drive 4 33 273 5 37 337 64 14 337
Eliseo Drive 6 12 372 7 19 439 67 35 439
US 101 SB Ramps 7 52 472 7 59 479 7 33 479
US 101 NB Ramps 8 9 489 8 9 489 0 10 489
Larkspur Landing West 8 15 495 10 11 611 116 6 611 Traffic queued from I-580 east on-ramps.
Larkspur Landing East 10 20 620 12 5 725 105 9 725 Traffic queued from I-580 east on-ramps.

WB PM Peak Travel Time Run 4, 5:26pm

Intersection Stop Segment Total Notes
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Larkspur Landing East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Larkspur Landing West 0 46 46 1 20 80 34 46 80
US 101 NB Ramps 1 36 96 1 50 110 14 16 110
US 101 SB Ramps 1 57 117 1 57 117 0 7 117
Eliseo Drive 2 30 150 2 30 150 0 33 150
La Cuesta Drive 2 55 175 3 30 210 35 25 210
El Portal 3 51 231 3 51 231 0 21 231
Bon Air 4 10 250 4 42 282 32 19 282
Wolfe Grade 4 51 291 8 10 490 199 9 490 Traffic queued from Wolfe Grade to almost Bon Air.
Laurel Grove 8 26 506 8 26 506 0 16 506
College Avenue 9 11 551 9 11 551 0 45 551
Elm Avenue 9 17 557 9 31 571 14 6 571

Arrive Depart

Sir Francis Drake Boulevard



7-9 EB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 7:07am Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 12 12 0 31.53 31.53 555.00

2 0.45 50 50 0 32.45 32.45 2380.00

3 0.14 14 14 0 35.80 35.80 735.00

4 0.30 25 25 0 43.64 43.64 1600.00

5 0.33 27 27 0 43.56 43.56 1725.00

6 0.18 20 20 0 32.73 32.73 960.00

7 0.31 34 77 43 14.39 32.59 1625.00

8 0.31 34 45 11 25.00 33.09 1650.00

9 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00

10 0.17 19 19 0 32.30 32.30 900.00

11 0.26 26 37 11 25.34 36.06 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 268 333 65 28.29 35.15

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

5/31/2012 1 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 7:29am Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 13 53 40 7.14 29.11 555.00
2 0.45 49 49 0 33.12 33.12 2380.00
3 0.14 14 14 0 35.80 35.80 735.00
4 0.30 32 85 53 12.83 34.09 1600.00
5 0.33 31 31 0 37.94 37.94 1725.00
6 0.18 19 19 0 34.45 34.45 960.00

7 0.31 26 64 38 17.31 42.61 1625.00

8 0.31 37 95 58 11.84 30.41 1650.00

9 0.06 15 15 0 14.09 14.09 310.00

10 0.17 30 30 0 20.45 20.45 900.00
11 0.26 25 25 0 37.50 37.50 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 291 480 189 19.62 32.37

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD

Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

5/31/2012 1 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After



7-9 EB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East

Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 7:56am Direction: EB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 12 42 30 9.01 31.53 555.00

2 0.45 46 46 0 35.28 35.28 2380.00

3 0.14 19 59 40 8.49 26.38 735.00

4 0.30 34 34 0 32.09 32.09 1600.00

5 0.33 44 88 44 13.37 26.73 1725.00

6 0.18 41 41 0 15.96 15.96 960.00

7 0.31 46 120 74 9.23 24.09 1625.00

8 0.31 35 62 27 18.15 32.14 1650.00

9 0.06 6 37 31 5.71 35.23 310.00

10 0.17 24 54 30 11.36 25.57 900.00

11 0.26 33 33 0 28.41 28.41 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 340 616 276 15.29 27.70

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Elm Avenue To: Larkspur Landing East
Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 8:36am Direction: EB

5/31/2012 2 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.11 20 20 0 18.92 18.92 555.00
2 0.45 43 43 0 37.74 37.74 2380.00
3 0.14 14 14 0 35.80 35.80 735.00
4 0.30 29 29 0 37.62 37.62 1600.00
5 0.33 26 26 0 45.24 45.24 1725.00
6 0.18 18 18 0 36.36 36.36 960.00
7 0.31 20 139 119 7.97 55.40 1625.00

8 0.31 30 30 0 37.50 37.50 1650.00

9 0.06 7 20 13 10.57 30.19 310.00
10 0.17 17 17 0 36.10 36.10 900.00

11 0.26 25 25 0 37.50 37.50 1375.00

TOTALS 2.62 0 249 381 132 24.72 37.83

Segment 1 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 2 TO LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

Segment 3 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 4 TO BON AIR ROAD
Segment 5 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 6 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 7 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 8 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 9 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 10 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 11 TO LARKSPUR LANDING EAST

5/31/2012 2 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After



7-9 WB SFD

TJKM Transportation Consultants
Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 1
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 7:00am Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 24 24 0 39.06 39.06 1375.00

2 0.17 20 69 49 8.89 30.68 900.00

3 0.06 10 10 0 21.14 21.14 310.00

4 0.28 28 81 53 12.63 36.53 1500.00

5 0.31 30 30 0 36.93 36.93 1625.00

6 0.18 15 15 0 43.64 43.64 960.00

7 0.33 29 44 15 26.73 40.56 1725.00

8 0.30 29 29 0 37.62 37.62 1600.00

9 0.14 13 13 0 38.55 38.55 735.00

10 0.45 40 40 0 40.57 40.57 2380.00

11 0.11 10 10 0 37.84 37.84 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 248 365 117 25.53 37.57

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 2
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

5/31/2012 3 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After

Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 7:15am Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 24 24 0 39.06 39.06 1375.00
2 0.17 16 16 0 38.35 38.35 900.00
3 0.06 7 7 0 30.19 30.19 310.00
4 0.28 24 24 0 42.61 42.61 1500.00
5 0.31 27 44 17 25.18 41.04 1625.00
6 0.18 20 20 0 32.73 32.73 960.00

7 0.33 32 32 0 36.75 36.75 1725.00

8 0.30 29 29 0 37.62 37.62 1600.00

9 0.14 14 14 0 35.80 35.80 735.00

10 0.45 47 47 0 34.53 34.53 2380.00
11 0.11 17 17 0 22.26 22.26 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 257 274 17 34.00 36.25

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE

Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE

Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

5/31/2012 3 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After



7-9 WB SFD

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)

Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 3
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue

Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 7:39AM Direction: WB

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 33 33 0 28.41 28.41 1375.00

2 0.17 24 66 42 9.30 25.57 900.00

3 0.06 11 11 0 19.21 19.21 310.00

4 0.28 41 98 57 10.44 24.94 1500.00

5 0.31 36 36 0 30.78 30.78 1625.00

6 0.18 18 18 0 36.36 36.36 960.00

7 0.33 30 30 0 39.20 39.20 1725.00

8 0.30 26 26 0 41.96 41.96 1600.00

9 0.14 16 16 0 31.32 31.32 735.00

10 0.45 45 45 0 36.06 36.06 2380.00

11 0.11 11 11 0 34.40 34.40 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 291 390 99 23.89 32.02

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST

Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS
Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS
Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE
Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL
Segment 7 TO BON AIR
Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE
Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE
Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

Field Data Analysis: Speed and Delay After (Floating Car Study)
Marin County/City of Larkspur Project # 260-020 Task 2 Run # 4
Route: Sir Francis Drake Boulevard After From: Larkspur Landing East To: Elm Avenue
Day: Tuesday Date: 5/22/12 Time: 8:21AM Direction: WB

5/31/2012 4 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After

Segment Miles Minutes Seconds (s) Total Time (s) Stop Time (s) Average Speed (mph) Free Speed (mph)

1 0.26 65 173 108 5.42 14.42 1375.00
2 0.17 16 49 33 12.52 38.35 900.00
3 0.06 8 8 0 26.42 26.42 310.00
4 0.28 30 82 52 12.47 34.09 1500.00
5 0.31 33 33 0 33.57 33.57 1625.00
6 0.18 15 15 0 43.64 43.64 960.00
7 0.33 25 25 0 47.05 47.05 1725.00

8 0.30 23 23 0 47.43 47.43 1600.00

9 0.14 12 12 0 41.76 41.76 735.00
10 0.45 42 46 4 35.28 38.64 2380.00

11 0.11 14 14 0 27.03 27.03 555.00

TOTALS 2.59 0 283 480 197 19.41 32.92

Segment 1 TO LARKSPUR LANDING WEST
Segment 2 TO US 101 NB RAMPS

Segment 3 TO US 101 SB RAMPS

Segment 4 TO ELISEO DRIVE
Segment 5 TO LA CUESTA DRIVE

Segment 6 TO EL PORTAL

Segment 7 TO BON AIR

Segment 8 TO WOLFE GRADE

Segment 9 TO LAUREL GROVE
Segment 10 TO COLLEGE AVENUE

Segment 11 TO ELM AVENUE

5/31/2012 4 of 18 Sir Francis Drake After



EB AM Peak Travel Time Run 1, 7:07am

Stop Segment Total
Min Sec Time(sec) Min Sec Time(sec) Time Time Time

Elm Avenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
College Avenue 0 12 12 0 12 12 0 12 12
Laurel Grove Avenue 1 2 62 1 2 62 0 50 62
Wolfe Grade 1 16 76 1 16 76 0 14 76
Bon Air Road 1 41 101 1 41 101 0 25 101
El Portal 2 8 128 2 8 128 0 27 128
La Cuesta Drive 2 28 148 2 28 148 0 20 148
Eliseo Drive 3 2 182 3 45 225 43 34 225
US 101 SB Ramps 4 19 259 4 30 270 11 34 270
